higher than in 1990, and in the second scenario it is two degrees higher than in 1990. Extreme changes

– such as those that would be caused by a reversal of ocean currents and which would cause

widespread social disruption – have not been included because the chances of such events occurring

are low. According to current understanding, there is an 80% chance that the trends in the Dutch

 104

climate will be within the range covered by the four scenarios. This means that in 2050 there is an

80% chance that the average winter temperature will rise by between 0.9 and 2.3°C and that the sea

level will be 15 to 35 cm higher than in 1990 (see Table 6.1).

Observations in recent years indicate that the average temperature in the Netherlands is rising faster

than the global average, and that extreme high temperatures are occurring more frequently. The

warmer scenarios appear to describe the current situation best. The KNMI does not yet know whether

these phenomena are a product of natural variability or a speeding up of climate change in the

Netherlands. If climate change is speeding up, the impacts will be more severe and the costs will be

higher.

2050 G G+ W W+

Worldwide rise in temperature +1°C +1°C +2°C +2°C

Changes in air flow patterns in Western

Europe

no yes no yes

Winter average temperature +0.9°C +1.1°C +1.8°C +2.3°C

Coldest winter day per year +1.0°C +1.5°C +2.1°C +2.9°C

Average precipitation +4% +7% +7% +14%

10 Day total rainfall exceeded once in 10

years

+4% +6% +8% +12%

Highest average daily wind speed per year 0% +2% -1% +4%

Summer average temperature +0.9°C +1.4°C +1.7°C +2.8°C

Warmest summer day per year +1.0°C +1.9°C +2.1°C +3.8°C

Average precipitation +3% -10% +6% -19%

10 Day total rainfall exceeded once in 10

years

+13% +5% +27% +10%

Potential evaporation +3% +8% +7% +15%

Sea level absolute rise 15-25 cm 15-25 cm 20-35 cm 20-35 cm

Table 6.1 Climate scenarios for the Netherlands (KNMI 2006)

Recent scientific developments indicate a more extreme climate change than previously anticipated.

These developments are: the observed rise in temperature in the Netherlands and Western Europe, the

observed increased rate in the breaking up of Western Antarctic and Greenland ice caps, and new

research on local and regional precipitation patterns. Although the changes remain within the

scenarios, the research results do add to understanding the probability of scenarios occurring.

High-impact scenarios are useful when risks are high, for example concerning coastal defence - which